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IN THE COURT OF THE CHIEF JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE ::::::: BONGAIGAON.

CR Case No. 53/2007.        

U/S. 7 of the E.C Act.
           State of Assam

      -Vrs-

       Sri Bablu Dey and other  .  
                                  
Present:- Sri A. U. Ahmed, AJS.
               Chief Judicial Magistrate
               Bongaigaon.

Name of the Complainant:
    Sri Madan Barman
    Inspector, FCS & CA Department,
    Bongaigaon

Name of the accused person facing trial:
   Sri Bablu Dey 
   S/O Late Dhiren Dey.
   Vill- T.R. Phukan Road, Bongaigaon
   PS & District-Bongaigaon

Advocates appeared:
  For the Prosecution :  Mr.T. Bhowmik, Asstt. PP
  For the Defence :       Mr. P. Baidya.

Argument heard on:  26.04.2013.
Judgment pronounced and delivered on:  29.04.2013.

    J U D G M E N T

1.                  This is a case for violation of the section 3 (1) (c) of the 

LPG (Regulation of Supply and Distribution) Order, 2000.

2.                    The prosecution case in brief is that on 05-12-2006 the  

complainant  along  with  Mr.B.  Prasad,  Area  Manager(LPG-Sales) 

IOC(MD) Dhaligaon and Mr. B.K. Das, Sub-Inspector of Food and
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                                                                                            Contd....P/

2.  

Civil Supplies, Bongaigaon made a raid in the Hotel under name and 

style  of  M/S  Sweet  Meat  Purlor,  near  ASTC,  Bongaigaon  town 

owned by the accused person facing trial and found 2 Nos of half 

used LPG domestic Cylinders along with rubber pipes and pressure 

regulators which were being used for commercial purpose and 2 Nos 

of  empty  LPG Cylinders  of  IOC in the  kitchen of  the  hotel  and 

seized  the  same  from  the  manager  accused  Sri  Bubai  Sarkar  in 

presence of witnesses. There after the seized articles were given in 

zimma  of  M/S  Alson  Gas  Services,  Bongaigaon.  Thereafter  the 

complainant  submitted  the  offence  report  for  prosecuting  the 

accused persons namely Sri Bubai Sarkar and Sri Bablu Dey under 

section 7 of the EC Act for violation of section 3(1)(c) of the LPG 

(Regulation of Supply and Distribution) Order, 2000 and on receipt 

of the same, the court took cognizance under section under 7 of the 

EC Act,1955 against  the  accused persons.  Hence the  prosecution 

case has come up.

3.                                   During trial the accused person Sri Bubai  

Sarkar not turned up and as such after due process he was declared 

absconder and the case was filed against him till further order. On 

completion of appearance of the accused person facing trial, copy of 
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the complaint (Offence Report) and other relevant documents were 

supplied to him. The particular of offence under section 7 of the EC

                                                                                            Contd....P/

3.

Act for violation of the section 3(1)(c) of the LPG (Regulation of 

Supply and Distribution) Order, 2000,  was explained to the accused 

person to which he pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried.

4.                                   During the trial the prosecution has examined  

as many as 3 (three) prosecution witnesses. The accused person has 

been examined under section 313 CrPC. The defence has examined 

1(one) defence witness. The plea of defence is of total denial that 

the accused person facing trial had no such hotel under name& style 

of “ M/S. Sweet Meat Parlor” near ASTC, Bongaigaon Town. 

5.                          : POINT FOR DETERMINATION :
              (a)  Whether the accused person contravened section 
                      3(1)(c) of the LPG (Regulation of Supply and 

                      Distribution) Order 2000?

6.                     : DECISION AND REASONS THEREOF :

                               I have very carefully gone through the argument 

duly  advanced  by  the  learned  lawyers  of  both  sides  as  well  as 

evidence on record. In the very beginning the Ld. Lawyer for the 

accused  persons  has  contended  that  without  prosecution  sanction 

this case cannot proceed. He has further argued that the prosecution 
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has failed to prove its case against the accused person beyond all 

reasonable  doubts.   On  the  other  hand  refuting  the  aforesaid 

submissions, the Ld. Asstt. PP has submitted that it is a fit case for

                                                                                                      Contd....P/

4.

 

convicting the accused person under section 7(1)(a)(ii)  of the EC 

Act. Prior to rebutting the rival contentions of the parties, it would 

be appropriate to analyze the materials on record. Hence, I would 

like to move on to the evidence on record.

7.                                   PW1 is Sri Bhukanta Das who has clearly  

stated in his testimony that on at 05-12-2006 at 1 PM he along with 

Sri Madan Barman and Mrs. Boby Prosad, Area Manager of Sales, 

IOC, Dhaligaon visited the shop of the accused Sri Bablu Dey for 

inspection and during inspection they found 2 Nos of domestic LPG 

Cylinders being used for commercial purpose in the hotel and 2 Nos 

of empty LPG cylinders lying in the kitchen. Sri Madan Barman, 

Inspector of Food and Civil Supplies, Bongaigaon seized afore said 

4 Nos LPG cylinders along with 2 Nos of Rubber Pipes and One 

pressure regulator from the possession of the accused person in his 

presence. The seized articles were given in the zimma of one Dipak 

Sonar in his presence vide Ext1 and Ext1(1) is his signature. 
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8.                               PW2 is Sri Madan Barman who is the  

complainant of this case. He has stated in his testimony that on 05-

12-2006 at 12 noon he along with Sri  B.K.Das, Sub-Inspector of 

Food  and  Civil  Supplies,  Bongaigaon  and  Mrs  B.Prosad,  Area 

Manager(LPG, Sales) IOC, Dhaligaon entered into the Hotel under 

named and Styled M/S.

                                                                                           Contd.....P/

5.

Sweet Meat Parlor situated in front of the ASTC, Bongaigaon and 

found 2 Nos of LPG domestic cylinders in the kitchen of the hotel 

being used in preparation of hotel items. They also found 2 Nos of 

domestic empty LPG cylinders. At the time of inspection, the owner 

was not present but the manager Sri Bubai Sarkar was present. On 

demand the manager could not show any document in respect of the 

aforesaid cylinders. There after he obtained a declaratory statement 

from the manager. Ext2 is the said declaratory statement and Ext2(1) 

is the signature of Bubai  Sarkar and Ext2(2) is  his signature.  He 

seized afore said 4 Nos of domestic LPG cylinders along with 2 Nos 

of Rubber Pipes and 2 Nos of Pressure Regulators in presence of 

witnesses through Ext3 and Ext3(1) is his signature and Ext3(2) is 

the signature of the accused Bubai Sarkar. Ext3(3) is the signature of 

Mrs  Bobby  Prosad,  Area  Manager,  LPG  Sales  IOC,  Dhaligaon. 

There after he gave the seized articles in zimma of Sri Dipak Sonar, 

Accountant of M/S. Alson Gas Services, Bongaigaon. On direction 
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DDS, Bongaigaon He submiited Offence Report against the accused 

persons. Ext4 is the Offence Report and Ext4(1) is his signature.

9.                                  DW1 is Sri Bablu Dey who is one of the 

accused persons of this case. He has stated in his testimony that he 

has a Hotel under name and style “M/S. Bablu Dey and Brothers” in 

MG Road, Bongaigaon town and the complainant neither entered 

into his hotel

                                                                                           Contd.....P/

6.

nor  seized  any  LPG cylinder,  Pipe  and  etc.  from his  hotel.  The 

accused  person  Bubai  Sarkar  never  worked  in  his  hotel  as  a 

manager. He had no shop under name and style of “M/S Sweet Meat 

Parlor”. ExtA is trade Licence for his aforesaid hotel, ExtB is receipt 

and ExtC is the Certificate issued by Bongaigaon Municipality.

10.                         From the cross-examination of DW1, it appears  

that at time of detection of the seized domestic LPG cylinders and 

others apparatuses, the accused person facing trial had a business of 

hotel  and that  some employees who worked on 5-12-2006 in his 

hotel have been still working. ExtA to ExtC are documents which 

have  been made  after  the  occurrence.  The  accused person Bablu 

Dey has not submitted any document showing that at the time of 

occurrence he had a hotel under name and style “M/S. Bablu Dey 
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and Brothers”. Defence has not given any explanation as to why the 

accused  person  Bablu  Dey  has  refrained  from examining  of  the 

workers  who  were  working  at  the  time  of  occurrence  and 

neighboring shop owners to substantiate that he was never owner of 

“M/S. Sweet Meat Parlor”.

11.                             PW2 has admitted in his cross-examination  

that he did not obtain any document regarding ownership of “M/S. 

Sweet Meat Parlor” that the accused person Bubai Sarkar informed 

them that the accused person facing trial was the owner of the said 

hotel. It

                                                                                           Contd.....P/

7.

 has been contended by the Ld defence Counsel that not mentioning 

name of the shop owners situated near the alleged hotel in Ext4 is 

fatal to the prosecution. It has been clearly mentioned in Ext4 that 

the alleged hotel under name and Style “ M/S Sweet Meat Parlor” was 

situated in front of Assam State Transport Corporation, Bongaigaon. 

Any person can on the basis description given in Ext4 locate the  

alleged  hotel.  Considering  all  aspects  I  find  no  force  in  the  

submission.  

12.                          In the instant case there is no dispute that on  

05-12-2006 the seized articles were seized from “M/S Sweet Meat 

Parlor” situated in front of ASTC, Bongaigaon and seized domestic 
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LPG cylinders were used for domestic purposes. There is undisputed 

evidence that 2 Nos of domestic LPG cylinders were found being 

used in preparation hotel items. A stock of 4 Nos of domestic LPG 

cylinders  itself  shows  that  those  were  collected  for  commercial 

purpose. PW2 is the responsible Government Officer. I find no way 

to disbelieve the evidence of PW2 coupled with evidence of PW1. 

The core question has to be answered is that whether the accused 

person Sri Bablu Dey was owner of “M/S. Sweet Meat Parlor” at the 

time of occurrence?

 13.        In the instant case, cross-examination of PW2 and Ext4 shows 

that

         the accused person facing trial was the owner of the hotel in question

                                                                                            Contd....P/

8.

and he collected this information from the rest accused person. Ext4 

is  the  Offence  Report  and  Ext2  is  the  statement  of  the  accused 

person Bubai Sarkar. Ext2, Ext4 and evidence of PW2 shows that at 

the  time of detection of  the incriminating seized article  from the 

alleged  Hotel  the  accused  person  facing  trial  was  not  present. 

Evidence of PW1 also shows that the accused person facing trial 

was the owner of the alleged hotel. Let us see what does the section 

10C of the EC Act 1955 mean?
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13.              The  section  10C  reads  as  follows:-“10C. 
Presumption of culpable mental state.

     (1) In any prosecution for any offence under this Act which 
requires a culpable mental state on the part of the accused, the court 
shall  presume the existence of such mental state but it  shall  be a 
defence for the accused to prove the fact that he had no such mental 
state  with  respect  to  the  act  charged  as  an  offence  in  that 
prosecution. Explanation.-- In this section," culpable mental state" 
includes intention, motive, knowledge of a fact and the belief in, or 
reason to believe, a fact.
      (2)   For the purposes of this section, a fact is said to be proved 
only when the court believes it to exist beyond reasonable doubt and 
not merely when its existence is established by a preponderance of 
probability.]”

14.       In  the  para  9  of  the  Judgment  reported  in 

“MANU/GH/0033/2006” His Lordship has interpreted very object 

of the sect 10C of the EC Act. The said para is reproduced below:-

                  “9. Section 10(c) of the Essential Commodities Act  

enables  the  Court  to  presume the  existence of  a  culpable  mental 

state

                                                                                                      Contd....P/

9.

on the part  of an accused person in a prosecution for an offence 

under the Act, which requires such culpable mental state. Thereafter, 

the burden shifts to the accused to prove that no such culpable mental 

state had existed. The Explanation to Section 10(c) of the Act makes 

it  clear  that  culpable  mental  state  includes  intention,  motive,  

knowledge of a fact as well as belief in or reason to believe such a 

fact. Section 10(c) which was inserted in the Essential Commodities 

Act by Act 30 of 1974 with effect from 22.6.1974 carves out an  

exception  to  the  normal  rule,  i.e.,  that  it  is  the  burden  of  the  

prosecution to bring home the offence alleged against the accused, 

by permitting a presumption of the necessary culpable mental state and 

http://www.indiankanoon.org/doc/74742/
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by casting upon the accused the burden of proving that such mental 

state did not exist. In a prosecution for an alleged contravention of 

the provisions of the Control Order with regard to possession and use of 

domestic LPG cylinders and connected apparatus, knowledge of the 

accused of his possession being unauthorized has to be established. 

In other words, proof of a culpable mental state of the accused would 

be an  indispensable  requirement  to  bring  home  the  offence  of  

contravention as alleged. Section 10(c) of the Act having permitted 

presumption of such culpable mental state, it is for the accused to  

prove  the  non-existence  thereof  by  adducing  clear  and  cogent  

evidence. In the present case, the prosecution evidence has clearly 

established that the accused persons were in possession of 3 filled in 

and one empty LPG cylinders along with apparatus, which were in 

use in the restaurant at the time when such use was detected. The 

prosecution has also proved that the accused-appellants were unable 

to satisfactorily explain such possession or the fact that they had  

obtained  the  cylinders  and  other  connected  apparatus  from  an  

authorized distributor or a Government Oil Company. On proof of 

the aforesaid  facts  being  laid  by  the  prosecution,  the  burden  of  

establishing that possession and use of the cylinders and connected 

                                                                                                   Contd.....P/1

0.

apparatus was on the basis of valid documents rested on the defence 

by operation of Section 10(c) of the Act. In a situation, where the  

defence  did  not  adduce  any  evidence,  it  cannot  be  said  that  the 

burden cast upon the defence by Section 10(c) of the Act was, in any 

manner, discharged  by  the  defence.  The  culpability  of  the  accused-

appellants is apparent from the above facts and viewed from the aforesaid 

perspective, the statements made by the accused under Section 313 

Cr.P.C. denying the authenticity of Exts. 3 and 4 would hardly be  

relevant. The question as to whether Exts. 3 and 4 can in law amount 
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to an extra-judicial confession and the further question of the said 

statements being in the nature of corroborative evidence on which 

much  discussion  has  been  recorded  by  the  learned  trial  Court  

giving  rise  to  elaborate  arguments  on  behalf  of  the  accused-

appellants, in the considered view of the Court, is really an academic 

issue.”

15.                    It is found that the defence has failed to bring 

reliable and cogent evidence into record showing that at the relevant 

point of time the accused person facing trial was owner of the hotel 

named “M/S. Bablu and Brothers”. It cannot also be said that the 

burden cast upon the defence was discharged. In view of discussion 

made above it can be presumed that the accused person facing trial 

was the  owner of  “M/S.  Sweet  Meat  Parlor”  situated in  front  of 

ASTC, Bongaigaon. The defence has not submitted any authority 

showing that for prosecuting any person under section of the EC 

Act, 1955, prosecution sanction is necessary.

 

Contd.....P/11.

17.                                There is no evidence on record showing that  

the  accused person had  a  connection for  liquefied petroleum gas 

under the public distribution system. There is  no dispute that  seized 

LPG cylinders were domestic LPG cylinders. The section 7(1) (c) reads 

as  follows:- Possession  ,  supply  or  sale  of  liquefied  petroleum  gas 

equipments. 

(1) No person shall –
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   (a)  supply  or  sell  filled  or  empty  cylinder,  gas cylinder  valve and 
pressure regulator to any person other than a Government Oil Company 
or a parallel marketeer;
   (b)  unless  authorised  by a  Government  Oil  company  or  a  parallel 
marketeer, supply or sell filled or empty cylinder, gas cylinder valve and 
pressure regulator to any person other than a consumer;
  (c)  possess  filled  or  empty  cylinder,  gas  cylinder  valve  or  pressure 
regulator, unless he is a distributor or a consumer.

18.             The section 3(1) (c) reads as follows: Restriction on 

unauthorised possession, supply and consumption of liquefied petroleum 

gas –

(1) A person having a connection for liquefied petroleum gas under the 
public distribution system, shall not –
(c) use liquefied petroleum gas for any purpose other than for which the 
consumer  is  registered  with  the  distributor  of  a  Government  Oil 
Company:

19.              There is no evidence on record showing that the accused 

person was bonafide purchaser of the seized cylinders. There is also 

evidence  on  record  showing  that  the  seized  LPG domestic  LPG 

cylinders were found being used for commercial purpose. It can be 

also said that the accused person violated the section 7(1)(c ) of the 

Order. 

                                                                                         Contd.....P/1

2.

20.                 In the result I find the accused person guilty under 

section  7(1)(a)(ii)  of  the  EC  Act  for  violation  provision  of  the 

LPG(Regulation  of  Supply  and  Distribution)  Order  2000 and 

accordingly he is convicted.
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21.                    On the point of sentence, the accused person is 

heard.  Considering nature of offence the benefit  laid down under 

section 360 of the CrPC is not given to the accused person. In my 

considered opinion he deserves to be punished.

O  R  D  E  R

       22.                   The accused person has prayed for leniency in  

sentencing him. He has stated before the court that he is to look after 

his ailing mother. It has been submitted by the Ld Assistant PP that 

now-a-days LPG cylinder is most essential commodity and as such 

use and distribution of the same are required to be controlled strictly 

and hence the accused person requires to be punished exemplary.  

Considering all aspects, I do hereby order the accused person to 

undergo SI for 6(Six) months and to pay fine of Rs.500/- (Rupees 

Five Hundred) i/d SI for 1(one) month. Set off earlier detention. 

Let a copy of the Judgment be supplied to the accused person at 

free of cost. The seized articles be confiscated to the Govt. of  

Assam in due course of law. The Superintendent of Food & Civil

                                                                                                   Contd....P/1

3.

 

 &  Supplies,  Bongaigaon  will  take  step  accordingly  as  per  

law. Inform him accordingly.  The  System  Officer, 

Bongaigaon Court is asked to up-load the Judgment in the official 

website. Accordingly, the case is disposed of on contest.
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23.                The Judgment is pronounced and delivered in the open 

court on this 29  th   April, 2013   under my hand and seal of this Court.

                                    (Sri A.U. Ahmed)
          Chief  Judicial 

Magistrate,
                   BONGAIGAON.

              Dictated and corrected by me.....                          

                       (Sri A. U. Ahmed) 
       Chief Judicial Magistrate,
               BONGAIGAON.        

                          :A  N  N  E  X  T  U  R  E:
        The prosecution examined:

a) PW1- Sri Bhukanta Das.

b) PW2- Sri Madan Barman.

The prosecution exhibited:

a) Ext1  =  Zimmanama.
b) Ext2  = Declaratory Statement of the accused Bubai Sarkar.

c) Ext3  = Seizure list.
d) Ext4  = Offence Report.

                                                                      Contd..P/14.

The Defence examined: 

a) DW1 = Sri Bablu Dey.

The Defence exhibited:

a) ExtA = Trade Licence.
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b) ExtB= Reciept. 

c) ExtC= Certificate issued by Bongaigaon Municipality.

                                                                             ( Sri A.U. Ahmed)
       Chief Judicial Magistrate,

                                                       BONGAIGAON

                               

******   


